DocuSign Envelope 1D: D4C94551-7E91-4641-8FA8-7661CA39D7AS
e ON A

IIvUL L OILi 1E 1. Contract No.: 21-0067 FY23
PUBLIC Contract Cover Modification No.: 002
SCHOOLS COMMUNITY | (8¢ 2 ITB/RFP No.: 21-0067
DISTRICT

3. Contract Title: PCR (COVID-19)

Procurement Pepartment

Fisher Building 11% Floor 4, Contract Amount: $5,800,000
3011 West Grand Blvd.
Detroit, M1 48202 5. Contract Term:

July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2623

6. Supplier Name: LynxDX
Address: 333 Jackson Plaza, Suite 600
City/State/Zip: Ann Arbor, M1 48103
Contact: Steven Riggs Teiephone: 734-212-6561 Email/Fax: steve@lynxdx.com

7. Contract Modifications:
History
i. The original contract amount was $ 71,261,100.00 for the first contract period from July 1, 2021 —
June 30, 2022,

Modification 001:
I. Amend Section 1.05 Holidays as outlined in Amendment 1.
2. Pricing shall be amended as outlined in Amendment 1.
3. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Modification 002:
1. Exercise renewal through June 30, 2023, increasing by an amount not to exceed $9,800,000 for the
renewal term.
2. Pricing shall be amended as outlined in Amendment 1.

3. All other terms and conditions remain the same. Y
8. Signature of Authorized Supplier 9. Signat f DPSCD:
Represenative:
Ston, Figgs 6/9/2022 /yé%/)ﬁ s
Signature Date Signed ?ﬂa‘ﬁe Date Signed
Print Name: Steven Riggs Print Name: Nikolai P. Vitti, Ed.D.
Title: President Title: Superintendent




DocuSign Envelope ID: D4C94551-7E91-4641-9FA8-7661CA38DTAS

AMENDMENT NO. 1

This Amendment (the “Amendment”} made as of the 12™ day of April, 2022 (“Effective
Date”) is to the Agreement by and between the Detroit Public Schocls Community District (the
“District”) and LynxDX (“Suppiier”) dated on or around June 12, 2022, and any amendments
hereto (collectively, the “Original Agreement™).

STATEMENT OF AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

1. Contract shall be amended with the following:

o “Exhibit A-1 FY23” wholly replaces the previous pricing document
“Exhibit A-1 December 20217,

2. If any provision of this Amendment is held to be void or unenforceable, the remaining
provisions are considered to be severable and their enforceability is not affected or impaired
in aity way by reason of such law or hoiding.

3. The terms and conditions of the Original Agreement remain in effect except as otherwise
stated herein. In the event that any provision of this Amendment conflicts with any of the
provisions set forth in the Original Agteement, the provisions of this Amendment shall
govern and control.

4. The Original Agreement and this Amendment constitute the entire agreement between the
parties with respect to the subject matter hereof; superseding all prior understandings,
agreements, contracts or arrangements between the parties, whether oral or written,

5. This Amendment is incorporated by reference in, and is part of the Original Agreement. This
Amendment need not be referenced in any instrument or document at any time referring to
the Original Agreement, a reference to either the Original Agreement or the Amendment
shall be deemed a reference to the Original Agreement, as modified hereby.

6. Capitalized terms defined in the Original Agreement and used in this Amendment shall have

the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Original Agreement, unless clearly
otherwise defined in the Amendment.

7. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original and all of which together constitute one and the same document.

8. The Parties further agree that a signature transmitted via facsimile or electronic mail shall be
deemed original for all purposes hereunder.

Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: D4C94551-7E91-4641-9FA8-7651CA38DT7AS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the latest date so
written. ‘

Signature of Authorized Supplier
Representative:

DocuSigned by:

Stone, K

GOEZBFTeCUBad 2y

Print Name: Steven Riggs, President

Date: 6/9/2022

DETROIT PUBLIC SCHGOLS
COMMUNITY DISTRICT

Approved By

Nikol / fcf Supermtcndent
Date: /

Approved as to form by:
Office of The General Counsel

Page 2 0of 2



000°008°6 650'TE0D S60TLT'8 056'19E'L 686'075°9 V8 TILS 78 188"y LVT'POT' T S6E'FRCE ZH9'197'C 688'v79°T 150D BAJIB|NUNY PRRRLIRSE |ETOL

va—
000'008's TS'E8L 195'ct8 61608 196°0v8 6VL'608 £5SEDER LEELLL £5.°618 £51'618 £5£'618 1vS'ZE8 6L/ 08 51500 pSIEWNST [e30L
080'840°% 0reER ot8's8 0ve'se8 oFa'es [T oF362 Gre'68 ope68 (=X 0568 48'68 ore'6] 53507 Buiels-uon S0
bhr 00g 007 002 g 302 0oz c0zZ 00z o0z 00Z 00g ot aieavjog Juawadeueny jaald

- B - - - - - ase%] DH Heu180
000'88T 000%E 000v7 0002 0007 002'vT 0u0've 000 00G'vT 000vE 000°vC CO0'FC 000%T 53500 J3LNa
000'30% QUOVE 000°bE 0007 000'FE o00FE 000'PE 000°pE 000'vE 000'pE 000FE 000pE COO'PE (ruyL aauQ 10)) s35EET URAIR]
000’95 00a'? 0008 000'8 ao’s 000's 000'8 aoo's 0008 000's 000’8 000'8 0058 SBSES] B[2UBA

51507 SUIEIS-UON TUORI0)

000'002 600°'ST 000'SZ 00057 009'sT 360'SE 000'5Z 000'57 000'5Z 00057 00052 0005 000'ST qe7 4o asea
08'5LY 096°TT. 095°9T 00V'FT 09591 00F°PT nr8'sT [elar4 8 0TT'ST 0ZTST 0zZTsT 09597 00F'PT HE1g duisany / sroBeuey
0v0'5EC 082°LT 080272 00761 08072 00Z'6T T4 T4 0zE'ST 08T0T 09102 097707 080°CC 00Z6T pee] weel uoIso}
00Z°L69 00v0S wWir'ra 00095 DOV'E9 09095 30318 009ty 008'8s 00885 008'8s 0019 00095 HEg uopasjjon
0093t 00e'18 00284 000’88 00zZ'87 00’83 003'vs. 00845 ooF'TL 0Ov'TL 00r'TL felerdi:-T2 00089 WBWIBRLRIA 1 S g
08P6T1 095's 096'TT 0Pt 096°TT 00¥'0T OFFIT ove'g 0Z601 0E60E 02601 0967TL 0¥ 0T Wawsdeuep duuoissany
EEPTE €96'6T zie’se 08CEE Zie'8E 08Z°EE 809'9€ 88T'8T t¥E'vE PP (45343 TLT'BE 08¢'EE Heis Bujualssay
153500 Sungeys
0vT'sTT 0zL's 0ZFZT 00801 [iravtas 0080t 088'TT 08t6 ovE'TT OpE'TT oveTL 00e's 000°6 Bunuoday | ueneleadiau]

- - - - - - - - - - - - sojqewnsuo) g sdi] ‘spualeey
151507 3|EMEA

PIEZ66Y s20'9TY 620'9Tr &z0'9Tr 6Z0'9LY 62091y 62091y 8Z0'9TY 6Z0'91r 620'9LY 62091 6Z0'5Th 6Z0'91k SIS0 VIpY

[ frdgy 0Z5'S 008F 078s 008 087'5 080'% OF0'S Ok0's b0's 006°F 000y {pa102dxg 1§ 1en1ay) S8 AUl |8l
3 uejjdusag

£202/270C
jejoL

€CAd T-V HQIyxy

SV/A6EVO1L99/-8VA6"1¥OF-163L-L55¥ED+Q 1Al adoeaug uBignooq



